The  Company  made  adjustments  in  2005 and 2004 to correct the amount of
overhead  that  was  included  in  inventory. The previous inventory included an
excessive  amount of overhead. The effect of these changes reduced net income by
$998,000  in  the  first six months of 2005 and increased net income by $547,000
and  $1,094,000  in  the  second  fiscal  quarter  and first six months of 2004,
respectively.

   The  combined  effect  of these changes reduced net income by $1,241,000 in
the first six months of 2005 and increased net income by $570,000 and $1,140,000
in  the  second  fiscal  quarter  and  first  six  months of 2004, respectively.

   The  impact  of  the  above  noted  adjustments  on the Company's financial
statements  for  the first six months of 2005 and 2004 and for the second fiscal
quarter  of  2004  are  summarized  in  the  table below.  Amounts are stated in
thousands  of  dollars  except  for  per  share  line  items.

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2005

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory .....  $  58,608   $   58,608  $  (5,389)  $   53,219
   Retained earnings .....   8,637   8,637   (5,389)   3,248

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales .....   124,283   124,283   (268)   124,015
   Warranty and R&D expenses . . .   --   --   1,508   1,508
   Operating income.....   6,976   6,976   (1,240)   5,736
   Net income (loss) .....   451   451   (1,240)   (789)
   Basic and diluted income (loss)
   per share .....  $   0.55   $   0.55  $   (1.50)  $   (0.95)

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

   12

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory .....  $  55,986   $   55,986   $  (2,466)  $   53,520
   Retained earnings .....   12,437   12,437   (2,466)   9,971

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales .....   113,339   (884)   112,455   (3,877)   108,578
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses . . . . .   17,053   1,336   18,389   --   18,389
   Warranty and R&D expenses . . . .   --   --   --   2,737   2,737
   Operating income.....   7,773   (874)   6,899   1,140   8,039
   Other, net.....   (509)   (189)   (698)
   Net income (loss) .....   406   (809)   (403)   1,140   737
   Basic and diluted loss per share.  $   0.23   $   (0.46)  $   (0.23)  $   0.65   $   0.42

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

SECOND FISCAL QUARTER OF  2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory .....  $  55,986   $   55,986   $  (2,466)  $   53,520
   Retained earnings .....   12,437   12,437   (2,466)   9,971

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales .....   66,235   (493)   65,742   (1,934)   63,808
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses . . . . .   8,892   792   9,684
   Warranty and R&D expenses . . . .   --   --   --   1,364   1,364
   Operating income.....   4,566   (531)   4,035   570   4,605
   Other, net.....   (330)   (279)   (609)
   Net income (loss) .....   565   (503)   62   570   632
   Basic and diluted loss per share.  $   0.32   $   (0.29)  $   0.03   $   0.33   $   0.36

4.   DETAIL  OF  CERTAIN  ASSETS

   SUCCESSOR   PREDECESSOR
   (UNAUDITED)   (RESTATED)

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

   JULY 1,   DEC. 31,
   2005   2004
   ------------  -------------
(IN THOUSANDS)

Inventories
  Raw materials. .  $   19,563  $   21,396

[…]

overhead  that  was  included  in  inventory. The previous inventory included an
excessive  amount of overhead. The effect of these changes reduced net income by
$998,000  in  the  first six months of 2005 and increased net income by $547,000
and  $1,094,000  in  the  second  fiscal  quarter  and first six months of 2004,
respectively.

   The  combined  effect  of these changes reduced net income by $1,241,000 in
the first six months of 2005 and increased net income by $570,000 and $1,140,000
in  the  second  fiscal  quarter  and  first  six  months of 2004, respectively.

   The  impact  of  the  above  noted  adjustments  on the Company's financial
statements  for  the first fiscal quarter of 2005 and 2004 are summarized in the
table  below.  Amounts  are  stated in thousands of dollars except for per share
line  items.

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

21

   20

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2005

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory .....  $  58,608   $   58,608  $  (5,389)  $   53,219
   Retained earnings .....   8,637   8,637   (5,389)   3,248

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales .....   124,283   124,283   (268)   124,015
   Warranty and R&D expenses . . .   --   --   1,508   1,508
   Operating income.....   6,976   6,976   (1,240)   5,736
   Net income (loss) .....   451   451   (1,240)   (789)
   Basic and diluted income (loss)
   per share .....  $   0.55   $   0.55  $   (1.50)  $   (0.95)

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory .....  $  55,986   $   55,986   $  (2,466)  $   53,520
   Retained earnings .....   12,437   12,437   (2,466)   9,971

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales .....   113,339   (884)   112,455   (3,877)   108,578
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses . . . . .   17,053   1,336   18,389   --   18,389
   Warranty and R&D expenses . . . .   --   --   --   2,737   2,737
   Operating income.....   7,773   (874)   6,899   1,140   8,039
   Other, net.....   (509)   (189)   (698)
   Net income (loss) .....   406   (809)   (403)   1,140   737
   Basic and diluted loss per share.  $   0.23   $   (0.46)  $   (0.23)  $   0.65   $   0.42

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

SECOND FISCAL QUARTER OF  2004

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory .....  $  55,986   $   55,986   $  (2,466)  $   53,520
   Retained earnings .....   12,437   12,437   (2,466)   9,971

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales .....   66,235   (493)   65,742   (1,934)   63,808
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses . . . . .   8,892   792   9,684
   Warranty and R&D expenses . . . .   --   --   --   1,364   1,364
   Operating income.....   4,566   (531)   4,035   570   4,605
   Other, net.....   (330)   (279)   (609)
   Net income (loss) .....   565   (503)   62   570   632
   Basic and diluted loss per share.  $   0.32   $   (0.29)  $   0.03   $   0.33   $   0.36

   21

HISTORICAL  PERFORMANCE

   Our  financial  statements  shown in Item 1 of this 10Q have been presented
under two different bases of accounting, with all historical Company activity up
to  and  including  May  16,  2005  under the predecessor basis, and all Company
activity  from  May  17,  2005  to  July 1, 2005 under the successor basis.  The